
 

 
 

 

 
To: Councillor Greig, Convener; Councillor Mennie, Vice Convener; Councillors Al-

Samarai, Blake, Bouse, Brooks, Hazel Cameron, Grant, Macdonald, MacGregor, 
McLeod, Radley and van Sweeden; and Mrs Frances Cardno (Parent 
Representative - Primary Schools/ASN), Mr Michael Crawford (Parent 

Representative - Secondary / ASN), Mr John Murray (Roman Catholic Religious 
Representative), Mr Mike Paul (Teacher Representative (Secondary Schools)), 

Mr Madhav Regmi (Third Religious Representative), Miss Pamela Scott (Teacher 
Representative - Primary Schools) and Mrs Hilda Smith (Church of Scotland 
representative). 

 

 
Town House, 

ABERDEEN, 13 March 2023 
 

EDUCATION AND CHILDREN'S SERVICES COMMITTEE 
 
 The Members of the EDUCATION AND CHILDREN'S SERVICES COMMITTEE 

are requested to meet in the Council Chamber - Town House on TUESDAY, 21 
MARCH 2023 at 10.00am. This is a hybrid meeting and Members may also attend 

remotely.  
 
The meeting will be webcast and a live stream can be viewed on the Council's 

website. https://aberdeen.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 
 

 
JENNI LAWSON 

INTERIM CHIEF OFFICER - GOVERNANCE 
 

B U S I N E S S 
 

 NOTIFICATION OF URGENT BUSINESS 

 

 1.1   There are no items of urgent business at this time   
 

 DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS 

 

 2.1   There are no items of exempt business   
 

 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND TRANSPARENCY STATEMENTS 

 

 3.1   Members are requested to intimate any declarations of interest   
 

Public Document Pack

https://aberdeen.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

 
 
 

 DEPUTATIONS 

 

 4.1   There are no requests for deputation at this time   

 

 MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

 

 5.1   Minute of Meeting of 24 January 2023 - for approval  (Pages 5 - 14) 

 

 COMMITTEE PLANNER 

 

 6.1   Committee Business Planner  (Pages 15 - 22) 

 

 NOTICES OF MOTION 

 

 7.1   There are no Notices of Motion   

 

 REFERRALS FROM COUNCIL, COMMITTEES & SUB COMMITTEES 

 

 8.1   There are no referrals at this time   

 

 PERFORMANCE AND RISK 

 

 9.1   Performance Management Framework Report - Children's and Family 

Service/National Improvement Framework Progress Update - CFS/23/089  
(Pages 23 - 72) 

 

 9.2   Equality Outcomes and Mainstreaming Progress Report - CFS/23/109  
(Pages 73 - 80) 
 

 EDUCATION 

 

 10.1   Integrated Children's Services Plan - CFS/23/077  (Pages 81 - 276) 
 

 10.2   Early Learning and Childcare Longitudinal Study - CFS/23/076  (Pages 
277 - 284) 
 

 10.3   Consultation Reports: Greenbrae School / Glashieburn School Catchment 

Areas and Walker Road School Relocation - RES/23/086  (Pages 285 - 
324) 

 

 10.4   2022 Education Climate Change Report - CFS/23/084  (Pages 325 - 332) 
 



 

 
 
 

 10.5   Inspection Reporting - CFS/23/087  (Pages 333 - 352) 
 

 AT THIS JUNCTURE, THE EXTERNAL MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE WILL 

DEPART 

 

 CHILDREN'S SERVICES 

 

 11.1   Child Protection Committee (CPC) Annual Report - CFS/23/088  (Pages 
353 - 390) 

 

 11.2   Inspection Reporting – Inspection of Regulatory Care Services - 
CFS/23/083  (Pages 391 - 398) 

 
Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Steph 

Dunsmuir, sdunsmuir@aberdeencity.gov.uk  

 
 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

EDUCATION AND CHILDREN'S SERVICES COMMITTEE 

 
 
 

ABERDEEN, 24 January 2023.  Minute of Meeting of the EDUCATION AND 
CHILDREN'S SERVICES COMMITTEE.  Present:-  Councillor Greig, Convener; 
Councillor Mennie, Vice-Convener; and Councillors Al-Samarai, Blake, Bouse, 
Brooks, Hazel Cameron, Grant, Macdonald, MacGregor, McLeod, Radley and 
van Sweeden.  External Members:- Mrs Frances Cardno (Parent Representative - 
Primary Schools/ASN)(for articles 1 to 14), Mr Michael Crawford (Parent 
Representative - Secondary / ASN)(for articles 1 to 14), Mr John Murray (Roman 
Catholic Religious Representative)(for articles 1 to 11), Mr Mike Paul (Teacher 
Representative (Secondary Schools)) (for articles 1 to 8), Mr Madhav Regmi (Third 
Religious Representative)(for articles 1 to 14), Miss Pamela Scott (Teacher 
Representative - Primary Schools)(for articles 1 to 14); and Mrs Hilda Smith (Church 
of Scotland representative)(for articles 1 to 14). 

 
 

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be located here. 
 
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this 
document will not be retrospectively altered. 
 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND TRANSPARENCY STATEMENTS 
 
1. The following statements of transparency were noted:- 

• in relation to item 11.3 (Early Learning and Childcare Delivery Plan 2022-
2024), the Vice Convener advised that her daughter attended Early Learning 
and Childcare (ELC) provision, and Councillor Grant advised that his child 
attended ELC provision at Tillydrone, however neither Member considered that 
the nature of their connections amounted to an interest which would require 
them to withdraw from the meeting; and 

• in relation to item 11.6 (Music Centre Options), Mrs Cardno advised that her 
children participated in music tuition, however having applied the objective test, 
she did not consider that this amounted to an interest which would require her 
to withdraw from the meeting. 

 
 
MINUTE OF MEETING OF 8 NOVEMBER 2022 
 
2. The Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 8 November 
2022 for approval. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to approve the minute as a correct record. 
 
 
COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER 
 
3. The Committee had before it a planner of committee business as prepared by the 
Interim Chief Officer – Governance. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5.1

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=691&MId=8495&Ver=4


2 

 
 

EDUCATION AND CHILDREN'S SERVICES COMMITTEE 
24 January 2023 

 
 
 

 
 

As agreed at the previous meeting, the Interim Director of Children’s and Family Services 
provided an update to the Committee on Northfield Academy.  Mrs Sheppard advised 
Northfield had welcomed inspectors on 9 January 2023 and that initial feedback had been 
provided with the full report expected in March.  She stated that initial support plans were 
in place at Northfield and that these would be reviewed against the outcomes of the 
inspection findings, and advised that officers would bring a report to Committee once the 
inspection was published.  It was hoped that this would be available for the March 2023 
meeting.  Mrs Sheppard further explained the work that was being done to support the 
staff team. 
 
Members asked a number of questions on the verbal update. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to note the verbal update from the Interim Director of Children’s and Family 

Services in relation to Northfield Academy and to request that the report back to 
Committee on the outcome of the inspection include detail of the work being 
undertaken to support the school; and 

(ii) to otherwise note the planner. 
 
 
PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK - EDUCATION AND CHILDREN'S 
SERVICES - CUS/23/038 
 
4. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Customer Services and 
the Interim Director of Children’s and Family Services which presented the status of key 
performance measures relating to the Children’s and Family Services function; as well 
as a progress update in relation to implementation of the Aberdeen City National 
Improvement Framework Plan 2022/23. 
 
Members asked a number of questions on the report. 
 
The report recommended:- 
that the Committee note the report and provide comments and observations on the 
information contained in the report appendices. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to note the report. 
 
 
CORONATION OF KING CHARLES III PUBLIC HOLIDAY - CFS/23/037 
 
5. The Committee had before it a report by the Interim Director of Children’s and 
Family Services which advised of the announcement by the UK and Scottish 

[...]
lot project to enhance 
early intervention and prevention through a counselling approach for 
children aged 3+.  This work will increase access for children and families at 
an early stage to benefit from interventions such as play therapy and look at 
whole family support.  Part of this funding has been targeted in areas where 
high levels of Ukrainian families are being supported. 

 

P
age 71



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 72



 
 

 ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 

 

 
COMMITTEE Education and Children’s Services Committee 
DATE 21 March 2023 
EXEMPT No 
CONFIDENTIAL No 
REPORT TITLE Equality Outcomes and Mainstreaming Progress 

Report  

REPORT NUMBER CFS/23/109 
DIRECTOR Andy MacDonald  
CHIEF OFFICER Derek McGowan  
REPORT AUTHOR Baldeep McGarry, Darren Buck, Mark Hearns and 

Arlene Dunbar  
TERMS OF REFERENCE 1.1.1 

 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 

1.1 This report provides members of the Education and Children’s Services 

Committee with an update on progress achieved at the end of Year 2 of 
Aberdeen City Council’s Equality Outcomes for the year 2021- 2023.  
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

That the Committee:- 
 
2.1 notes the progress from 2021 – 2023 on the education Equality Outcomes 

as detailed in the Equality Outcomes and Mainstreaming Progress Report 

2021-2023; 

2.2 notes that the Staff Governance Committee, Anti-Poverty and Inequali ty 
Committee and Licensing Board will also consider the Equality Outcomes and 

Mainstreaming Progress Report for 2021-2023; and 
 

2.3 provides comments to be taken into account by the Chief Officer – Early 
Intervention and Community Empowerment in future reporting cycles. 

  
3. CURRENT SITUATION 

 

3.1 Aberdeen City Council has to comply with the  public sector equality duty, as 

laid out in the Equality Act 2010. 

 

3.2 Aberdeen City Council also has to comply with the Equality Act 2010 (Specific 
Duties) (Scotland) Regulations 2012 which includes reporting mainstreaming 

equality and progress o
[...]
rom April 2023 to March 2026. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
That the Committee:- 

 
2.1 note the progress made in developing the draft Aberdeen City Integrated 

Children’s Services Plan for 2023-26; 

 
2.2 delegate authority to the Interim Director Children’s and Family Services to 

submit the Plan to the Community Planning Management Board for approval 
and thereafter submit the Plan to Scottish Government; 

 

2.3 note the refreshed Getting it Right for Every Child Operational Guidance which 
sits at the heart of all planning for children and families; and 

 
2.4 instruct the Interim Director Children’s and Family Services to ensure that yearly 

progress reports are presented to the Education and Children’s Services 

Committee and thereafter for approval by the Community Planning 
Management Board over the lifetime of the Plan. 

 
3. CURRENT SITUATION 
 

3.1. Part 3 (Children’s Services Planning) of the Children and Young People 
(Scotland) Act 2014 requires every local authority and its relevant health 

board to jointly prepare a Children’s Services Plan in respect of a three-year 
period.  

 

3.2. This Children’s Services Planning process aims to improve outcomes for all 
children and young people in Scotland by ensuring that local planning and 

Page 81

Agenda Item 10.1



 
 

delivery of services is integrated, focussed on quality and prevention, and 
dedicated to safeguarding and the promotion of child wellbeing to prevent 
need from escalating.   

 
3.3 While overall responsibility for children’s services planning rests with a Local 

Authority and its relevant Health Board, it is expected that the Local Authority 
and health board will work collaboratively with other members of the 
Community Planning Partnership (CPP), as well as with children, young 

people and their families to develop Plans. 
  

Identifying the priorities 

3.4 In November 2022, the Children’s Services Board (an Outcome Improvement 
Group of Community Planning Aberdeen) s
[...]


 ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 

 
 

 
COMMITTEE Education and Children’s Services 
DATE 21 March 2023 
EXEMPT No 
CONFIDENTIAL No 
REPORT TITLE Consultation Reports: Greenbrae School / 

Glashieburn School Catchment Areas and Walker 
Road School Relocation 

REPORT NUMBER RES/23/086 
DIRECTOR Steve Whyte / Eleanor Sheppard 
CHIEF OFFICER Stephen Booth 

REPORT AUTHOR Andrew Jones 
TERMS OF REFERENCE 1.1.1, 1.1.2 

 

 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

1.1 To report to the Committee on the outcomes of recent statutory public 
consultations on proposals to make changes to the catchment areas for 
Greenbrae School and Glashieburn School, and on proposals to relocate 

Walker Road School to a new school building, and to make associated changes 
to the catchment areas for Walker Road School and Tullos School. 

 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
That the Committee:- 

 
2.1 Agrees to implement the revised alterations to the catchment areas for 

Greenbrae School and Glashieburn School, as defined within Map B in the 

consultation report at Appendix 1 of this report, with effect from 1 August 2023; 
 

2.2 Agrees to relocate Walker Road School to the new school building at Tullos 
Circle in Torry, Aberdeen, with effect from 1 August 2023 or as soon as possible 
thereafter; and 

 
2.3 Agrees to implement alterations to the catchment areas for Walker Road School 

and Tullos School, as defined within Map B in the consultation report at 
Appendix 2 of this report, with effect from 1 August 2023. 

 

 
3. CURRENT SITUATION 

 
3.1 At its meeting of 8 September 2022, after considering recommendations 

presented as part of the finalised School Estate Plan, the former Education 

Operational Delivery Committee instructed the Chief Officer – Corporate 
Landlord to carry out a statutory public consultation on proposals to re-align 

Page 285

Agenda Item 10.3



 
 

primary school zone boundaries within the Oldmachar ASG, to relieve future 
pressure on pupil numbers at Greenbrae School, and to
[...]
t Walker Road 
School site. The council should consider how best to provide reassurance for those parents who are 
confused or concerned about the proposed catchments areas. If the proposal is approved, the council 
will need to work with stakeholders to ensure children have safe routes to the new school building. 
Similarly, the council should consider how it can best work with the community to explore the future 
use of the current Walker Road School site.   
  
  
  
HM Inspectors  
February 2023  
  

 

Page 323



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 324



 
 

 ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 

 

 
COMMITTEE Education and Children’s Services Committee 
DATE 21 March 2023 
EXEMPT No 
CONFIDENTIAL No 
REPORT TITLE 2022 Education Climate Change Report 
REPORT NUMBER CFS/23/084 
DIRECTOR Eleanor Sheppard 
CHIEF OFFICER Shona Milne 
REPORT AUTHOR Stuart Craig 
TERMS OF REFERENCE 1.1.2 

 

 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

1.1 This report updates Committee on some of the key events that took place in 

schools to educate children and young people about Climate Change and the 
drive towards Net Zero during 2022.  The report also highlights the ideas and 

solutions provided by children and young people, including the proposals that 
have come from the Youth Climate Change Group for the allocation of their 
£150,000 of funding. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
That the Committee:- 
 

2.1 note the summary of key Climate Change highlights that took place in schools 
to educate children and young people about Climate Change and the drive 

towards Net Zero since 2021; 
 
2.2 note the plans for a further event for secondary pupils organised by the Youth 

Climate Change President and Vice presidents to help shape city approach to 
Net Zero and Climate Change;  

 
2.3 instruct the Chief Education Officer to support the process of appointing a new 

Youth Climate Change President and Vice Presidents for session 2023-2024 

to allow the work that has begun in 2022 to continue; and  

[...]

age 351



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 352



 ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 

 

 

COMMITTEE Education and Children’s Services Committee 
DATE 21 March 2023 
EXEMPT No 
CONFIDENTIAL No 
REPORT TITLE Aberdeen City Child Protection Committee  

Annual Report 2021-22 
REPORT NUMBER CFS/23/088 
DIRECTOR Eleanor Sheppard  
CHIEF OFFICER Graeme Simpson 
REPORT AUTHOR Amy Anderson 

TERMS OF REFERENCE 1.1, 1.2, 1.3 

 

 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

1.1 To share Aberdeen City Child Protection Committee’s (CPC) Annual Report 
2021-22 to provide assurance that the work of the CPC is effectively helping 
reduce risks to children and young people.  

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

That the Committee: 
 

2.1  Notes the content of the CPC’s Annual Report 2021-22, including the Child 
Protection Programme 2021-2024; and 

 

2.2  Instructs the Chief Social Work Officer to provide Committee with a further report 
in 2024 detailing the continuing impact and effectiveness of partnership work in 

relation to child protection.  
 
3. CURRENT SITUATION 

 

3.1 Aberdeen City Child Protection Committee (CPC) is a multi-agency strategic 
partnership governed by the Chief Executive Officers of Aberdeen City 

Council, NHS Grampian and the Police Commander for the area. It is 
committed to providing individual and collective leadership and direction for 
the management of child protection services in the Aberdeen City area. Areas 

for improvement which are identified through self-evaluation are driven 
through the Child Protection Programme.  

 

3.2 The CPC works collaboratively with other strategic partnerships in the City 
such as the Children’s Services Board, Aberdeen Violence Against Women 
Partnership (particularly in relation to child protection and domestic abuse), 
Adult Protection Committee, Multi Agency Public Protection Arrangements 

(MAPPA) and the Alcohol and Drugs Partnership under the banner of 
Aberdeen Protects as is outlined in visual below. 

Page 353

Agend
[...]
E Inspection Reporting – Inspection of Regulatory Care 

Services 

REPORT NUMBER CFS/23/083 
DIRECTOR Eleanor Sheppard 
CHIEF OFFICER Graeme Simpson 
REPORT AUTHOR Graeme Simpson 
TERMS OF REFERENCE 2.1.3 

 

 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 

 To provide assurance to Elected Members on the quality of care provided by 

Aberdeen City Council’s regulatory care services.  
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

That Committee -  

 
2.1  note the findings of the most recent inspections of Aberdeen City’s Fostering 

Service, Adoption Service, Kingsfield Children’s Home, Marchburn Road 

Children’s Home and Gilbert Road Children’s Home; and  
 

2.2 instruct the Chief Officer Children & Family Services to bring an updated report 
to committee in March 2024.   
 

3.1 CURRENT SITUATION 
 

3.1.1 Aberdeen City Council Children’s Social Work delivers a number of services 
that require to be registered with the Care Inspectorate. As such these services 
are routinely inspected by the Care Inspectorate to ensure that they are 

delivering high quality care and support to the children and young people who 
require these services. In addition, the inspections examine the quality of the 

professional support and development opportunities provided to staff and 
carers who provide the care.  

  

3.1.2 The Care Inspectorate use a six-point scale when evaluating the quality of 
performance across quality indicators: 

 
6 - Excellent  Outstanding or sector leading  
5 - Very Good  Major strengths  
4 - Good             Important strengths, with some areas for improvement  

3 - Adequate  Strengths just outweigh weaknesses  
2 - Weak   Important weaknesses – priority action required  

Page 391

Agenda Item 11.2



 
 

1 - Unsatisfactory  Major weaknesses – urgent remedial action required 

 

3.1.3 The framework is designed to support care services in self-evaluation. Self-
evaluation is a core part of assuring quality and supporting improvement. The 

process of self-evaluation, as part of a 
[...]
k


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 398


	Agenda
	5.1 Minute of Meeting of 24 January 2023
	6.1 Committee Business Planner
	9.1 Performance Management Framework Report - Children's and Family Service/National Improvement Framework Progress Update - CFS/23/089
	CUS.23.089 Appendix A Children and Family Services Performance Management Framework Report March 2023 Final
	CUS.23.089 Appendix B Children and Family Services Performance Management Framework Report March 2023 Final
	CUS.23.089 Appendix C National Improvement Framework Plan Children and Family Services Performance Management Framework 21st March 2023

	9.2 Equality Outcomes and Mainstreaming Progress Report - CFS/23/109
	10.1 Integrated Children's Services Plan - CFS/23/077
	Appendix A
	Appendix B Easy Read
	Introduction
	Who are the Children’s Services Board?
	Key learning we take forward into our Children’s Services Plan 2023-26
	Our progress against some of the core indicators
	Key themes emerging from the data
	Strategic Plan on a page
	Our Improvement Plan
	Acronyms



	Appendix C Child Friendly Version
	Appendix D GIRFEC Operational Guidance

	10.2 Early Learning and Childcare Longitudinal Study - CFS/23/076
	10.3 Consultation Reports: Greenbrae School / Glashieburn School Catchment Areas and Walker Road School Relocation - RES/23/086
	Appendix1Final_GreenbraeRezoning_Feb23
	Appendix2Final_WalkerRdRelocationFeb23

	10.4 2022 Education Climate Change Report - CFS/23/084
	10.5 Inspection Reporting - CFS/23/087
	Appendix A Hanover Street CI Plan February 2023

	11.1 Child Protection Committee (CPC) Annual Report - CFS/23/088
	Appendix 1

	11.2 Inspection Reporting – Inspection of Regulatory Care Services - CFS/23/083



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

EDUCATION AND CHILDREN'S SERVICES COMMITTEE 

 
 
 

ABERDEEN, 21 March 2023.  Minute of Meeting of the EDUCATION AND 
CHILDREN'S SERVICES COMMITTEE.  Present:-  Councillor Greig, Convener; 

Councillor Mennie, Vice-Convener; and Councillors Al-Samarai, Blake, Bouse, 
Brooks, Hazel Cameron, Grant, Lawrence, MacGregor, McLeod, Radley and 
van Sweeden.  External Members:- Mrs Frances Cardno (Parent Representative - 

Primary Schools/ASN), Mr Michael Crawford (Parent Representative - Secondary 
/ ASN), Mr John Murray (Roman Catholic Religious Representative), Mr Mike Paul 

(Teacher Representative (Secondary Schools)) and Mrs Hilda Smith (Church of 
Scotland representative) (External Members present to article 10 only). 

 

 
The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be located here. 

 
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this 

document will not be retrospectively altered. 
 

 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND TRANSPARENCY STATEMENTS 
 

1. The following statements of transparency were noted:- 

 in relation to items 10.1 (Integrated Children’s Services Plan) and 10.2 (Early 

Learning and Childcare Longitudinal Study), the Vice Convener advised that 
her daughter attended Early Learning and Childcare (ELC) provision, and in 

relation to item 10.3 (Consultation Reports: Greenbrae School / Glashieburn 
School Catchment Areas and Walker Road School Relocation), that 
Greenbrae School was in her ward, however she did not consider that any of 

these connections amounted to an interest which would require her to 
withdraw from the meeting for these items; and 

 also in relation to items 10.1 and 10.2, Councillor Grant advised that he had a 

child and a niece who attended ELC provision, however did not consider that 
this amounted to an interest which would require him to withdraw from the 

meeting for these items. 
 

 
MINUTE OF MEETING OF 24 JANUARY 2023 
 

2. The Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 24 January 

2023 for approval. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the minute as a correct record. 

 
 
COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER 
 
3. The Committee had before it a planner of committee business as prepared by 

the Interim Chief Officer – Governance. 
 

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=691&MId=8819&Ver=4


2 

 
 

EDUCATION AND CHILDREN'S SERVICES COMMITTEE 
21 March 2023 

 

 
 

 
 

Members asked a number of questions on the planner, in relation to the Bucksburn 
Academy Extension Full Business Case and the Autism Strategy. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to request that officers provide a service update to Members outwith the meeting 
in relation to ParentPay; 

(ii) to agree to remove item 10 (Bucksburn Academy Extension - Full Business 

Case) as no report was required; and 
(iii) to otherwise note the planner. 

 
 
PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK REPORT - CHILDREN'S AND 

FAMILY SERVICE/NATIONAL IMPROVEMENT FRAMEWORK PROGRESS 
UPDATE - CFS/23/089 

 
4. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Customer Services and 

the Interim Director of Children’s and Family Services which presented the status of key 

performance measures relating to the Children’s and Family Services function; as well 
as a progress update in relation to implementation of the Aberdeen City National 
Improvement Framework Plan 2022/23. 

 
Members asked a number of questions on the report. 

 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee note the report and provide comments and observations on the 

information contained in the report appendices. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to note the report. 
 

 
EQUALITY OUTCOMES AND MAINSTREAMING PROGRESS REPORT - 

CFS/23/109 
 
5. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Customer Services 

which provided an update on progress achieved at the end of Year 2 of Aberdeen City 
Council’s Equality Outcomes for the year 2021- 2023.   

 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee – 

(a) note the progress from 2021 – 2023 on the Education Equality Outcomes as 
detailed in the Equality Outcomes and Mainstreaming Progress Report 2021-

2023; 
(b) note that the Staff Governance Committee, Anti-Poverty and Inequality 

Committee and Licensing Board were also due to consider the Equality 

Outcomes and Mainstreaming Progress Report for 2021-2023; and 



3 

 
 

EDUCATION AND CHILDREN'S SERVICES COMMITTEE 
21 March 2023 

 

 
 

 
 

(c) provide comments to be taken into account by the Chief Officer – Early 
Intervention and Community Empowerment in future reporting cycles. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

to note the report. 
 
 
INTEGRATED CHILDREN'S SERVICES PLAN - CFS/23/077 
 

6. The Committee had before it a report by the Interim Director Children’s and 

Family Services which outlined the progress made in developing the statutory 
Integrated Children’s Services Plan and sought approval to finalise, submit and then 

deliver against the Plan from April 2023 to March 2026. 
 
Members asked a number of questions on the report in relation to youth work, free 

school meals uptake, mental health and wellbeing and work being undertaken with 
partner organisations. 

 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee – 

(a) note the progress made in developing the draft Aberdeen City Integrated 
Children’s Services Plan for 2023-26; 

(ii) delegate authority to the Interim Director Children’s and Family Services to 
submit the Plan to the Community Planning Management Board for approval and 
thereafter submit the Plan to Scottish Government; 

(iii) note the refreshed Getting it Right for Every Child Operational Guidance which 
sits at the heart of all planning for children and families; and 

(iv) instruct the Interim Director Children’s and Family Services to ensure that yearly 
progress reports are presented to the Education and Children’s Services 
Committee and thereafter for approval by the Community Planning Management 

Board over the lifetime of the Plan. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) in relation to the action to improve breastfeeding initiation from 20 to 30% in 
targeted communities (Sheddocksley, Summerhill and Mastrick) and decrease 

drop off at 6-8 weeks, to note that officers could include further detail around this 
in the next report; and 

(ii) to approve the recommendations. 
 
 
EARLY LEARNING AND CHILDCARE LONGITUDINAL STUDY - CFS/23/076 
 

7. With reference to article 8 of the minute of its previous meeting of 24 January 

2023, the Committee had before it a report by the Interim Director of Children’s and 
Family Services which presented a proposed scope for a longitudinal evaluation of the 

expansion of Early Learning and Childcare. 



4 

 
 

EDUCATION AND CHILDREN'S SERVICES COMMITTEE 
21 March 2023 

 

 
 

 
 

 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee – 
(a) note the preparatory work in the development of a scope; and 

(b) instruct the Interim Director of Children’s and Family Services to work with the 
Interim Director for The Aberdeen Health Determinants Collaborative to formally 
commission the evaluation. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to approve the recommendations; and 
(iii) to request that officers keep Members informed by email in respect of any major 

milestones with the evaluation work. 

 
 
CONSULTATION REPORTS: GREENBRAE SCHOOL / GLASHIEBURN SCHOOL 

CATCHMENT AREAS AND WALKER ROAD SCHOOL RELOCATION - RES/23/086 
 

8. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which 

presented the outcomes of recent statutory public consultations on proposals to make 
changes to the catchment areas for Greenbrae School and Glashieburn School; and on 

proposals to relocate Walker Road School to a new school building, and to make 
associated changes to the catchment areas for Walker Road School and Tullos School. 

 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee – 

(a) agree to implement the revised alterations to the catchment areas for Greenbrae 
School and Glashieburn School, as defined within Map B in the consultation 

report at Appendix 1 of this report, with effect from 1 August 2023; 
(b) agree to relocate Walker Road School to the new school building at Tullos Circle 

in Torry, Aberdeen, with effect from 1 August 2023 or as soon as possible 

thereafter; and 
(c) agree to implement alterations to the catchment areas for Walker Road School 

and Tullos School, as defined within Map B in the consultation report at 
Appendix 2 of this report, with effect from 1 August 2023; and 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to approve the recommendations; and 

(ii) to note that officers would liaise with the Road Safety Team to ascertain if any 
data was available to circulate to Members in relation to whether there were 
specific distances from schools where children would walk / cycle or would be 

more likely to be transported by car. 
 

 
 
 

 



5 

 
 

EDUCATION AND CHILDREN'S SERVICES COMMITTEE 
21 March 2023 

 

 
 

 
 

2022 EDUCATION CLIMATE CHANGE REPORT - CFS/23/084 
 

9. The Committee had before it a report by the Interim Director of Children’s and 

Family Services which provided an update on some of the key events which had taken 

place in schools to educate children and young people about Climate Change and the 
drive towards Net Zero during 2022.  The report further highlighted the ideas and 
solutions provided by children and young people, including the proposals that had 

originated from the Youth Climate Change Group for the allocation of their £150,000 of 
funding. 

 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee – 

(a) note the summary of key Climate Change highlights that took place in schools to 
educate children and young people about Climate Change and the drive towards 
Net Zero since 2021; 

(b) note the plans for a further event for secondary pupils organised by the Youth 
Climate Change President and Vice presidents to help shape city approach to 

Net Zero and Climate Change;  
(c) instruct the Chief Officer - Education to support the process of appointing a new 

Youth Climate Change President and Vice Presidents for session 2023-2024 to 

allow the work that has begun in 2022 to continue; and 
(d) instruct the Chief Officer - Education to report back on progress in one calendar 

year. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to thank Charles Turner and the other members of the Pupil Climate Change 
Group for their work to date on the various climate change initiatives; 

(ii) to request that the report back include further detail about the work of the various 
eco-groups in schools; 

(iii) to note that officers would circulate information to Members outwith the meeting 

on the comprehensive waste strategy in schools; and 
(iv) to approve the recommendations. 

 
 
INSPECTION REPORTING - CFS/23/087 

 
10. The Committee had before it a report by the Interim Director of Children’s and 

Family Services which provided an update on how Aberdeen City schools and Early 
Learning and Childcare settings had engaged with His Majesty’s Inspectors of 
Education (HMIe) and The Care Inspectorate since January 2023. 

 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee – 
(a) note the content of the report; and 



6 

 
 

EDUCATION AND CHILDREN'S SERVICES COMMITTEE 
21 March 2023 

 

 
 

 
 

(b) instruct the Chief Officer – Education to continue to support Early Learning and 
Childcare (ELC) settings and schools to implement continuous improvement in 

keeping with the Quality Frameworks. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to note that officers would provide an update to Members outwith the meeting in 
relation to when the indoor door alarm system at Kingsford School was to be 

fitted; and 
(ii) to approve the recommendations. 

 
 

At this juncture, the External Members of the Committee departed the 

meeting. 
 

 
CHILD PROTECTION COMMITTEE (CPC) ANNUAL REPORT - CFS/23/088 
 

11. The Committee had before it a report by the Interim Director of Children’s and 

Family Services which presented the Aberdeen City Child Protection Committee’s 
(CPC) Annual Report 2021-22 to provide Members with assurance that the work of the 

CPC was effectively helping reduce risks to children and young people. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee – 
(a) note the content of the CPC’s Annual Report 2021-22, including the Child 

Protection Programme 2021-2024; and 
(b) instruct the Chief Social Work Officer to provide Committee with a further report 

in 2024 detailing the continuing impact and effectiveness of partnership work in 
relation to child protection. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to note that the Chief Social Work Officer would organise a briefing session for 

Members on the work of the Child Protection Committee and any other areas of 
child protection that Members would find helpful; and 

(ii) to approve the recommendations. 

 
 
INSPECTION REPORTING – INSPECTION OF REGULATORY CARE SERVICES - 
CFS/23/083 
 

12. The Committee had before it a report by the Interim Director of Children’s and 

Family Services to provide assurance to Elected Members on the quality of care 

provided by Aberdeen City Council’s regulatory care services following inspections 
undertaken by the Care Inspectorate. 
 

 



7 

 
 

EDUCATION AND CHILDREN'S SERVICES COMMITTEE 
21 March 2023 

 

 
 

 
 

The report recommended:- 

that the Committee – 

(a) note the findings of the most recent inspections of Aberdeen City’s Fostering 
Service, Adoption Service, Kingsfield Children’s Home, Marchburn Road 

Children’s Home and Gilbert Road Children’s Home; and 
(b) instruct the Chief Officer – Integrated Children’s and Family Services to bring an 

updated report to Committee in March 2024. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the recommendations. 
- COUNCILLOR MARTIN GREIG, Convener 

 

 


